10-01	1 - 2003 (2849-36)
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) RE (Rev. 03/01) RE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Anthony D. Petzitillo, Jr.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 25800 Science Park Drive Suite 140-T
09/22/03 Execution Date:	City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44122 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s)	ication, the execution date of the application is: 09/22/2003 B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stephan P. Gribok Duane Morris LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:_One Liberty Place	8. Deposit account number:
1650 Market Street	04-1679
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103-7396	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

09/26/2003 TBESHAH1 00000016 10667705

02 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Stephan P. Gribok (29,643)

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 014536 FRAME: 0660

September 22, 2003

Date

Atty. Docket No. D5032-39

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Anthony D. Petzitillo**, a US citizen residing at 12 Hidden Hollow Lane, Winslow, NJ 08095 (hereinafter Assignor), is the inventor of certain new and useful **SEALING CONTAINER DOOR WITH STAGES OF CLOSURE** for which he has executed a United States patent application on even date with execution of this Assignment, said application incorporating and including US Provisional Patent Application serial no. 60/412,660, filed September 20, 2002;

WHEREAS, **WASTEQUIP**, **INC.**, herein referred to as "Assignee," an Ohio corporation doing business in Erial, NJ as Wastequip - Accurate of New Jersey and having a principal place of business at 25800 Science Park Drive, Suite 140-T, Cleveland, OH 44122, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said invention and in any and all patent applications and resulting patents that may be obtained in the United States and/or in any other country;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Assignor by these presents hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and all other countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patent applications which have been or may be filed thereon in the US or elsewhere, and all Patents which may be granted therefor;

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the US and his counterpart in all other countries, to issue all such patents and rights to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, for their sole use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said Patent or Patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor, had this assignment and sale not been made;

And Assignor hereby give further assurances that he will promptly comply with any and all reasonable requests of Assignee or its designee, at Assignee's expense for costs, to execute and deliver any legal papers confirming the grant of rights hereby conveyed, to testify in legal proceedings as required and generally aid Assignee in filing for, obtaining, maintaining, enforcing and defending such Patent or Patent rights as Assignee in its discretion shall elect to pursue.

September 22, 2003

RECORDED: 09/22/2003

Date

Anthony D. Petzitillo

PH1/1129087.1

09/22/2003 MON 12:01**PATENT** NO 9185】 2004

REEL: 014536 FRAME: 0661